COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF SAMBURU



THE HANSARD

Tuesday, 25th October, 2022

The Assembly met at the County Assembly chambers at 2:30 p.m.

Temporary Speaker, (Hon. Kaunda Lenaamparasio), in the Chair

PRAYER

COMMUNICATION FROM THE CHAIR

Temporary Speaker, (Hon. Felix Kaunda Lenamparasio): Hon. Members, in accordance with Article 179 (2) (b) of the Constitution of Kenya read with Section 30 (2) (d) of the County Governments Act, 2012 and Pursuant to this Section 44 (2) (d) (b) of the County Governments Act, 2012 and further, pursuant to Section 5 of the Office of the County Attorney Act, 2020, His Excellency the Governor forwarded the names of nine County Executive Committee Members, County Secretary and the Head of County Public Service and County Attorney nominees for vetting and approval by the County Assembly.

In accordance with the Provisions of Section 7 (1) of the Public Appointments County Assembly Approvals Act, 2017, I wish to report the receipt of the notification to the County Assembly the names of the nominees and the respective departments as follows;

- 1. Dr. Nassir Lekudere Medical Services, Public Health and Sanitation.
- 2. Raphael Siambu Lenaiyarra Tourism, Trade, Cooperative and Enterprise Development.
- 3. Elly Stephen Loldepe Agriculture, Livestock, Vet nary Services and Fisheries.
- 4. Lentaano Ntemuni Evelyne Culture, Social Services, Gender, Sports and Youth Affairs.
- 5. Elegan L. Mark Education, Technical and Vocational Training.
- 6. Leluata Ltipilita Moses Public Works, Transport and Roads.
- 7. Kaparo Silvana Finance, Economic Planning and ICT.
- 8. Loosenge England David Lands, Physical Planning Housing and Urban Development.
- 9. Lekalesoi N. Rose Water, Environment, Natural Resources and Energy.
- 10. Lesuuda Wilson County Secretary and Head of County Public Service.
- 11. Loronyokwe Peinan County Attorney.

Hon. Members, in accordance with Article 185 (3) of the Constitution of Kenya read with Section 8 (1) (a) of the County Government Act 17 of 2012 and Pursuant to the County Assembly of Samburu Standing Orders number 46 (1) which states *that upon recipient of nomination for appointment to the office as is under the Constitution or under any legislation required to be approved by the Assembly the nomination shall stand committed to the relevant Sectoral Committee of the Assembly for consideration.*

CAS/027/10/ 2022 COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF SAMBURU DEBATE 3

Standing Orders 46 (2) states that despite paragraph one, appointments and Article 179 (2) (b) of the Constitution shall stand Committed to the Committee on Appointments and therefore the above appointments is under Article 179 (2) (b) of the Constitution of Kenya and hence stands committed to the Committee on Appointments. The Committee is expected to table its report within 14 days Pursuant to the County Assembly of Samburu Standing Orders number 46 (4), thank you.

Hon. Members, the time being 15 minutes to three o'clock and there being no other business this Assembly now adjourns until Tuesday, 1st, November, 2022 at 2:30 pm.